Filed on behalf of ABB, Inc.

DOCKET

By: Richard D. Mc Leod (Reg. No. 46,921) <u>rick.mcleod@klarquist.com</u> Michael D. Jones (Reg. No. 41,879) <u>michael.jones@klarquist.com</u> Klarquist Sparkman LLP One World Trade Center, Suite 1600 121 S.W. Salmon Street Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 595-5300 Facsimile: (503) 595-5301

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ABB, INC. Petitioner

v.

ROY-G-BIV CORPORATION Patent Owner

Trial No. IPR2013-00062 (joined with IPR2013-00282) Patent 6,516,236 B1

ABB INC.'S REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Per the Board's Scheduling Order dated April 18, 2013 (Paper No. 24), Petitioner ABB Inc. ("ABB") respectfully requests oral argument, currently scheduled for January 23, 2014. Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.70, Petitioner specifies, without intent to waive consideration of any issue not requested, the following issues to be argued:

- 1. Each ground of unpatentability for which Trial has been authorized in the joined proceedings against the challenged issued claims;
- 2. The BRI construction of claims in view of the district court's interpretation issued after the Board's April 18, 2013 decision; and
- 3. Any subsequent motion filed by Patent Owner.

Petitioner requests the ability to use audio visual equipment to display demonstrative exhibits, including the use of a projector and screen for PowerPoint display.

FEES

The Patent Trial and Appeal Board is hereby authorized to charge any fees owed by ABB Inc. and associated with IPR2013-00062 (joined with IPR2013-00282) of U.S. Patent No. 6,516,236 B1 to Deposit Account No. 02-4550.

ARR's Request for Oral Argument

Page 7

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case IPR2013-00062 Case IPR2013-00282 Patent 6,516,236 B1

Dated: December 12, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

/Richard D. Mc Leod/ Richard D. Mc Leod Registration No. 46,921 rick.mcleod@klarquist.com Klarquist Sparkman LLP One World Trade Center, Suite 1600 121 S.W. Salmon Street Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 595-5300 Facsimile: (503) 595-5301

ARR's Request for Oral Aroument

0)(

Δ

Certificate of Service in Compliance With 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e)(4)

The undersigned certifies that a complete copy of ABB's Request for Oral

Argument was served on counsel of record for the '236 Patent Owner:

RICHARD T. BLACK FOSTER PEPPER PLLC 1111 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3400 SEATTLE, WA 98101-3299 TEL: (206) 447-6251 FAX: (206) 749-2062 BLACR@FOSTER.COM RICHARD S. MEYER BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP 5301 WISCONSIN AVENUE NW SUITE 800 WASHINGTON, DC 20015 TEL: (202) 237-2727 FAX: (202) 237-6131 <u>RMEYER@BSFLLP.COM</u>

via EXPRESS MAIL, on December 12, 2013.

DOCKET

By <u>/Richard D. Mc Leod/</u> Richard D. Mc Leod Registration No. 46,921 rick.mcleod@klarquist.com One World Trade Center, Suite 1600 121 S.W. Salmon Street Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 595-5300 Facsimile: (503) 595-5301

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.